

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/7/2019 11:40 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 976317
Court of Appeals No. 77620-7-I

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KREG KENDALL,

Petitioner,

v.

US BANK, N.A., and
QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORP. OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Review Is Not Warranted Because the Decision Is Unpublished.	6
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Addressed Tolling and Issues of Non-Judicial Foreclosure Tolling Are Not Squarely Presented.....	7
C. Review Is Not Warranted Because the Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Washington’s Doctrine Governing Acknowledgment of Debt.....	10
D. Review Is Not Warranted Because the Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted the Declaration of Payment Statute and This Issue Is Rarely Presented.	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cannavina v. Poston</i> , 13 Wn.2d 182, 124 P.2d 787 (1942).....	11
<i>Cedar West Owners Association v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 473, 482, 434 P.3d 554 (2019). Slip op.....	8
<i>In re Cortez</i> , 191 B.R. 174 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Davis v. State Through Dep't of Licensing</i> , 90 Wn. App. 370, 952 P.2d 197 (1998).....	14
<i>Glidden v. Mun. Auth. of Tacoma</i> , 111 Wn.2d 341, 758 P.2d 487 (1988).....	9
<i>Jewell v. Long</i> , 74 Wn. App. 854, 876 P.2d 473 (1994).....	11
<i>Kerrigan v. Qualstar Credit Union</i> , No. C16-1528-JCC, 2016 WL 7103750 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 6, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 728 F. App'x 787 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>In re Kreg Kendall</i> , U.S. Bankruptcy.....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. K.L.B.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	18
<i>Thacker v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 18-5562 RJB, 2019 WL 1163841 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 13, 2019).....	11, 12, 13
<i>U.S. Bank NA v. Kendall</i> , No. 77620-7-I, 2019 WL 2750171 (Wash. Ct. App. July 1, 2019).....	2

Statutes

Consumer Protection Act.....	6
------------------------------	---

Deed of Trust Act, RCW 61.24, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
RCW 4.16.230	9
RCW 61.24.030(4).....	9
RCW 61.24.110	17
RCW 61.24.110(2).....	16
RCW 61.24.110(3).....	14
RCW 61.24.110(3)(a)	passim
RCW 61.24.110(3)(a)-(b)	16
RCW 61.24.110(3)(b)	18
RCW 61.24.163	9
Rules	
General Rule 14.1(a).....	6
Rules of App. Proc. 13.4(b)(4).....	1
Rules of App. Proc. 13.4(d)	1
Other Authorities	
63d Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2013).....	17
